
County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
Page 1 of 5 

Contract MA-042-22011309 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

CONTRACT NO. MA-042-22011309 
FOR 

Medical Transportation Services 

This Amendment (“Amendment No. 1”) to Contract No. MA-042-22011309 for Medical 
Transportation Services is made and entered into on July 1, 2022 (“Effective Date”) between 
«PROVIDER NAME» (“Contractor”), with a place of business at «PROVIDER ADDRESS», and 
the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”), through its 
Health Care Agency, with a place of business at 405 W. 5th St., Ste. 600, Santa Ana, CA 
92701.  Contractor and County may sometimes be referred to individually as “Party” or 
collectively as “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Contract No. MA-042-22011309 for Medical 
Transportation Services, effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022, in an amount not to 
exceed $900,000 (“Contract”); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 1 to amend 
Paragraph XXVI. Termination and to renew the Contract for two (2) years for County to continue 
receiving and Contractor to continue providing the services set forth in the Contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, Contractor and County agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The Contract is renewed for a period of two (2) years, effective July 1, 2022 through
June 30, 2024, in an amount not to exceed $600,000 for this renewal period, for a
revised cumulative total amount not to exceed $1,500,000; on the amended terms and
conditions.

2. Referenced Contract Provisions, Term provision and Not to Exceed Amount provision, of
the Contract are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

“Term: July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024
Period One means the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020
Period Two means the period from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
Period Three means the period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022
Period Four means the period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023
Period Five means the period from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024

Not to Exceed Amount: $1,500,000”

3. Paragraph XXVI. Termination is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“XXVI. TERMINATION 

A. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for meeting all programmatic and

Attachment A

HCA ASR 22-000054 Page 1 of 5



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
 Page 2 of 5 

Contract MA-042-22011309 
 

 

administrative contracted objectives and requirements as indicated in this Agreement.  
CONTRACTOR shall be subject to the issuance of a CAP for the failure to perform to the 
level of contracted objectives, continuing to not meet goals and expectations, and/or for 
non-compliance.  If CAPs are not completed within timeframe as determined by 
ADMINISTRATOR notice, payments may be reduced or withheld until CAP is resolved 
and/or the Agreement could be terminated. 

 B. COUNTY may terminate this Agreement immediately, upon written notice, 
on the occurrence of any of the following events: 

   1. The loss by CONTRACTOR of legal capacity. 

   2. Cessation of services. 

   3. The delegation or assignment of CONTRACTOR’s 
services, operation or administration to another entity without the prior written consent of 
COUNTY. 

   4. The neglect by any physician or licensed person employed 
by CONTRACTOR of any duty required pursuant to this Agreement. 

   5. The loss of accreditation or any license required by the 
Licenses and Laws Paragraph of this Agreement. 

   6. The continued incapacity of any physician or licensed 
person to perform duties required pursuant to this Agreement. 

   7. Unethical conduct or malpractice by any physician or 
licensed person providing services pursuant to this Agreement; provided, however, 
COUNTY may waive this option if CONTRACTOR removes such physician or licensed 
person from serving persons treated or assisted pursuant to this Agreement. 

 C. CONTINGENT FUNDING 

  1. Any obligation of COUNTY under this Agreement is contingent 
upon the following: 

   a. The continued availability of federal, state and county 
funds for reimbursement of COUNTY’s expenditures, and 

   b. Inclusion of sufficient funding for the services hereunder in 
the applicable budget(s) approved by the Board of Supervisors. 

  2. In the event such funding is subsequently reduced or terminated, 
COUNTY may suspend, terminate or renegotiate this Agreement upon thirty (30) 
calendar days’ written notice given CONTRACTOR.  If COUNTY elects to renegotiate 
this Agreement due to reduced or terminated funding, CONTRACTOR shall not be 
obligated to accept the renegotiated terms. 

 D. In the event this Agreement is suspended or terminated prior to the 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 22-000054 Page 2 of 5



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
 Page 3 of 5 

Contract MA-042-22011309 
 

 

completion of the term as specified in the Referenced Contract Provisions of this 
Agreement, ADMINISTRATOR may, at its sole discretion, reduce the Not To Exceed 
Amount of this Agreement to be consistent with the reduced term of the Agreement. 

 E. In the event this Agreement is terminated, CONTRACTOR shall do the 
following: 

  1. Comply with termination instructions provided by 
ADMINISTRATOR in a manner which is consistent with recognized standards of quality 
care and prudent business practice. 

  2. Obtain immediate clarification from ADMINISTRATOR of any 
unsettled issues of contract performance during the remaining contract term. 

  3. Until the date of termination, continue to provide the same level of 
service required by this Agreement. 

  4. If Clients are to be transferred to another facility for services, 
furnish ADMINISTRATOR, upon request, all Client information and records deemed 
necessary by ADMINISTRATOR to effect an orderly transfer. 

  5. Assist ADMINISTRATOR in effecting the transfer of Clients in a 
manner consistent with Client’s best interests. 

  6. If records are to be transferred to COUNTY, pack and label such 
records in accordance with directions provided by ADMINISTRATOR. 

  7. Return to COUNTY, in the manner indicated by 
ADMINISTRATOR, any equipment and supplies purchased with funds provided by 
COUNTY. 

  8. To the extent services are terminated, cancel outstanding 
commitments covering the procurement of materials, supplies, equipment, and 
miscellaneous items, as well as outstanding commitments which relate to personal 
services.  With respect to these canceled commitments, CONTRACTOR shall submit a 
written plan for settlement of all outstanding liabilities and all claims arising out of such 
cancellation of commitment which shall be subject to written approval of 
ADMINISTRATOR. 

  9. Provide written notice of termination of services to each Client 
being served under this Agreement, within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt of 
termination notice.  A copy of the notice of termination of services must also be provided 
to ADMINISTRATOR within the fifteen (15) calendars day period. 

 F. COUNTY may terminate this Agreement, without cause, upon thirty (30) 
calendar days’ written notice. The rights and remedies of COUNTY provided in this 
Termination Paragraph shall not be exclusive, and are in addition to any other rights and 
remedies provided by law or under this Agreement.” 

 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 22-000054 Page 3 of 5



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
 Page 4 of 5 

Contract MA-042-22011309 
 

 

This Amendment No. 1 modifies the Contract, only as expressly set forth herein.  Wherever 
there is a conflict in the terms or conditions between this Amendment No. 1 and the Contract, 
the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. 1 prevail.  In all other respects, the terms and 
conditions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment No. 1 remain in full force 
and effect.   

  

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 22-000054 Page 4 of 5



 
 

County of Orange, Health Care Agency 
 Page 5 of 5 

Contract MA-042-22011309 
 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 1.  If Contractor is a 
corporation, Contractor shall provide two signatures as follows:  1) the first signature must be 
either the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President; 2) the second signature 
must be either the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer, or any 
Assistant Treasurer.  In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when 
accompanied by a corporate resolution or by-laws demonstrating the legal authority of the 
signature to bind the company. 

Contractor:  [Provider Name] 

   
Print Name  Title 
 
   
Signature  Date 
 
 
   
Print Name  Title 
 
   
Signature  Date 
 
 
 
County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California 
 
Purchasing Agent/Designee Authorized Signature: 
 
   
Print Name  Title 
 
   
Signature  Date 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Office of the County Counsel 
Orange County, California 
 
  Deputy County Counsel 
Print Name  Title 
 
   
Signature  Date 
 

Attachment A

HCA ASR 22-000054 Page 5 of 5




